
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
The Democracy Service 
 

Civic Centre 3 
 

High Street 
 

Huddersfield 
 

HD1 2TG 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Jenny Bryce-Chan 
 

Email: jenny.bryce-chan@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Monday 13 July 2020 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Licensing Panel 
 

The Licensing Panel will hold a Virtual Meeting - online at 10.30 am on 

Tuesday 21 July 2020. 
 
This meeting will be live webcast. To access the webcast please go to the Council’s 
website at the time of the meeting and follow the instructions on the page. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 

The Licensing Panel members are:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Amanda Pinnock (Chair) 
Councillor David Hall 
Councillor Terry Lyons 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Interests 
 
The Councillors will be asked to say if there are any items on the 
Agenda in which they have disclosable pecuniary interests, which 
would prevent them from participating in any discussion of the items 
or participating in any vote upon the items, or any other interests. 
 

 
 

1 - 2 

2:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most debates take place in public. This only changes when there is a 
need to consider certain issues, for instance, commercially sensitive 
information or details concerning an individual. You will be told at 
this point whether there are any items on the Agenda which are to 
be discussed in private. 
 

 
 

 

3:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Committee will receive any petitions and hear any deputations 
from members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people 
can attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also hand in a petition 
at the meeting but that petition should relate to something on which 
the body has powers and responsibilities. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 (2), Members of the 
Public should provide at least 24 hours’ notice of presenting a 
deputation.   
 

 
 

 

4:   Questions by members of the Public (Written Questions) 
 
Due to current Covid-19 restrictions, Elected Members and members 
of the public may submit written questions to members of the 
Licensing Panel. 
 
Any questions should be emailed to jenny.bryce-chan@kirklees.gov.uk 
no later than 5pm on Friday 17 July 2020. 
 

 

mailto:jenny.bryce-chan@kirklees.gov.uk


 

 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 51(10) each person may 
submit a maximum of 4 written questions. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11(5), the period allowed 
for the asking and answering of public questions will not exceed 15 
minutes. 
 
The Panel will provide an oral response to any questions 
received, or if they are not able to do so, a written response will be 
provided. 
 

 
 

5:   Application for Review Hearing under S51 Licensing Act 
2003: Rose and Crown, Cop Hill, Slaithwaite, 
Huddersfield HD7 5XA 
 
To determine the application at 10:30. 
 
 
Contact: Laura Dobson, Senior Licensing Officer, Tel: 01484 221000 
 

 
 

3 - 88 

 
 



K
IR

K
LE

ES
 C

O
U

N
C

IL
 

C
O

U
N

C
IL

/C
A

B
IN

ET
/C

O
M

M
IT

TE
E 

M
EE

TI
N

G
S 

ET
C

 
D

EC
LA

R
A

TI
O

N
 O

F 
IN

TE
R

ES
TS

 
Li

ce
ns

in
g 

P
an

el
 

N
am

e 
of

 C
ou

nc
ill

or
 

Ite
m

 in
 w

hi
ch

 y
ou

 h
av

e 
an

 
in

te
re

st
 

 

Ty
pe

 o
f i

nt
er

es
t (

eg
 a

 
di

sc
lo

sa
bl

e 
pe

cu
ni

ar
y 

in
[...]

of
 a

ny
 o

ne
 c

la
ss

 in
 

w
hi

ch
 y

ou
, o

r y
ou

r s
po

us
e 

or
 y

ou
r c

iv
il 

pa
rtn

er
, h

as
 a

 b
en

ef
ic

ia
l i

nt
er

es
t e

xc
ee

ds
 o

ne
 h

un
dr

ed
th

 o
f t

he
 to

ta
l i

ss
ue

d 
sh

ar
e 

ca
pi

ta
l o

f t
ha

t c
la

ss
.  

 

Page 2



 
 
Name of meeting: Licensing Panel 
 
Date:  Tuesday 21st July 2020, at 10:30 am  
  
Title of report: Application for Review Hearing under S51 Licensing Act 2003:  

Rose and Crown, Cop Hill, Slaithwaite, Huddersfield HD7 5XA  
 
Purpose of report:  To determine the application 
 
Key Decision - Is it likely to result in 
spending or saving £250k or more, or to 
have a significant effect on two or more 
electoral wards? 
 

Not applicable 

Key Decision - Is it in the Council’s Forward 
Plan (key decisions and private reports?) 
  

Not applicable 

The Decision - Is it eligible for call in by 
Scrutiny? 
 

Not applicable 

Date signed off by Strategic Director & 
name 
 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service Director 
(Finance)? 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service Director 
for Legal Governance and Commissioning? 
 

Samantha Lawton as agreed by Sue Proctor 
 
Not applicable 
 
 
Not applicable 
 

Cabinet member portfolio Cllr Rob Walker 
  

 
Electoral wards affected:  Colne Valley  
 
Ward councillors:   Cllr Donna Bellamy 
     Cllr Rob Walker 
     Cllr Lesley Warner 
 
Public or private:   Public 
 
GDPR Implications: GDPR has been considered and appropriate sections of 

the report have been amended   

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=139&RD=0
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=139&RD=0
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=139


 
1 Summary 

 
1.1 On 3rd June 2020, the Licensing department received an application for the 

review of the premises licence at Rose and Crown, Cop Hill, Slaithwaite, 
Huddersfield HD7 5XA under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The 
application was made on behalf of West Yorkshire Police. The application we 
have received considers that the following licensing objectives have not been 
met; 

 
- Prevention of crime and disorder 
- Prevention of public nuisance 
- Protection of children from harm 
- Public safety  
 

Full details of the grounds for the review are contained in the attached review 
application at Appendix A. 

 
 

2 Information required to take a decision 
 

2.1 Background 
 

2.1.1 Rose and Crown at Cop Hill, Slaithwaite, Huddersfield HD7 5XA was 
visited by West Yorkshire Police and Kirklees Licensing on 2nd June 
following complaints that the premises was trading during the COVID 19 
lockdown period.  

 
2.1.2 Richard Woodhead attended the premises in this visit. Details of his 

findings are included in the review application, which can be found at 
Appendix A.  
 

2.1.3 A witness statement from Licensing Officer Mike Skelton, is appended to 
this report at Appendix B. 

 
2.1.4 Licensing has received 22 pieces of correspondence from members of 

the public in support of the Rose and Crown. There is also 1 piece of 
correspondence in support of the Police. These can be seen in 
Appendix C.  

 
2.1.5 Current licence PR(A)0453 was issued on 27th August 2015, can be 

seen at Appendix D. 
 

 

2.2 Licensing Policy 

Members considering the application should take note of the Authority’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy, which provides the following guidance on how 
Members should approach the application and representation: 

1.0 – Executive Summary 

1.2 In exercising its duties and responsibilities under the terms of the Licensing 
Act 2003, the Council will operate within the statements and procedures 
mentioned in this policy statement. Notwithstanding this statement, all 
applications will be treated on their merits and judged accordingly. The council Page 4



will have regard to any relevant guidance issued by the Secretary of State in 
exercising its powers under the Act. 

 
2.0 – Purpose and Scope of the Licensing Policy  

2.7 The Licensing Authority recognises that each licence application must be 
considered on its own individual merits in the context of the four licensing 
objectives, and that unless relevant representations are received from 
responsible authority’s or interested parties, there is no provision for a Licensing 
Authority to impose conditions on a licence other than those proposed within an 
application. Only conditions which have been volunteered by the applicant or 
which have been determined at a Licensing Panel hearing can be attached to a 
licence or certificate. If no relevant representations are made in respect of an 
application, the Licensing Authority is obliged to issue the licence on the terms 
sought. 

Licensing Objectives. 

1. Public Safety 

2. Prevention of crime & disorder 

3. Prevention of public nuisance 

4. Protection of children from harm 

 

2.3 Secretary of State Guidance 

Members also need to consider statutory guidance issued, by the Secretary of 
State, under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. As the representations relate 
to all four licensing objectives, Members attention is drawn to Section 2 of this 
Guidance, the relevant parts of which may be found at Appendix E. 

 
3 Implications for the Council 

 
3.1 Working with People 

 
Residents of Kirklees need to be confident that persons holding licences under 
the Licensing Act 2003 are in a position to uphold the four licensing objectives. 
Taking appropriate and necessary action against licence holders where they fall 
short of their duties under the Licensing Act 2003 will prevent harm to residents 

 
3.2 Working with Partners 

 
The Council’s licensing team work closely with partnering agencies, classed as 
‘Responsible Authorities’ under the Licensing Act 2003, these include Planning, 
West Yorkshire Police, Trading Standards, Environmental Health, Fire Service, 
and Safe Guarding Children team.  
 

3.3 Place Based Working 
 
Working closely with Responsible Authorities the Licensing Authority can address 
issues within the districts that make up Kirklees.  
 

 
Page 5



3.4 Improving outcomes for children 
 
A key objective of the Licensing Act is the protection of children from harm, and 
any decision made by the Council, in its capacity as Licensing Authority, have to 
have regard to this objective.  

 
3.5 Other (e.g. Legal/Financial or Human Resources) 

 
In determining the application Members should have regard to the Authority’s 
licensing policy statement and the Secretary of State’s Guidance. The applicant 
or any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the 
application have a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ court.  

 
 
4 Consultees and their opinions 
 

Consultation has taken place in accordance with the Act.  There have been no 
matters arising from responsible authorities. 
 
 

5 Next steps and timelines 
 

5.1 When determining the review application Members, having had regard to the 
information in the application, may take any of the following steps as they 
consider appropriate: 
 

a) Modify the conditions of the premises licence (which includes adding new 
conditions or any alteration or omission of an existing condition), for 
example, by reducing the hours of opening or by requiring door supervisors 
at particular times;  

 
b) Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, for example, to 

exclude the performance of live music or playing of recorded music (where 
it is not within the incidental live and recorded music exemption) 

 
c) Remove the designated premises supervisor, for example, because they 

consider that the problems are the result of poor management;  
 

d) Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 
 

e) Revoke the licence. 

5.2 Findings on any issues of fact should be on the balance of probability. 

5.3 In arriving at a decision Members must have regard to the relevant provisions of 
statutory guidance and the licensing policy statement and reasons must be given 
for any departure. 

5.4 The decision should be based on the individual merits of the application. 

 
6 Officer recommendations and reasons 
 

6.1 Members of the Panel are requested to determine the application 
 
 
 

 
Page 6



7 Cabinet portfolio holder’s recommendations 
 
 Not applicable 

 
 
8 Contact officer 
 
 Laura Dobson, Senior Licensing Officer, Licensing Service 

Tel: 01484 221000 ext. 70595 
 Email: laura.dobson@kirklees.gov.uk 
 
 
9 Background Papers and History of Decisions 
 

9.1 Appendix A – Review Application from West Yorkshire Police 
 

9.2 Appendix B – Statement from Licensing Officer Mike Skelton 
 
9.3 Appendix C – Correspondence received from members of the public in support of 

West Yorkshire Police and in support of the Rose and Crown 
 
9.4 Appendix D - Copy of Premises Licence PR(A)0453 

 
9.5 Appendix E – Relevant sections of Secretary of State Guidance 
 

 
10 Service Director responsible 

Sue Procter 
Service Director 
Environment  
Tel: 01484 221000 
Email: sue.procter@kirklees.gov.uk 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



From:
To: Licensing
Subject: Rose and Crown Public House
Date: 16 June 2020 17:33:56

Dear Kirklees Licencing,

I spoke to someone this morning regarding the review of the licence of the public house-
Rose and Crown, Cop Hill Side, Slaithwaite.
I am a local resident, living  and I have seen an email circulated by some
of the local community today asking for support to prevent the above licence being
reviewed. This made me feel I need to provide information to support the licence being
reviewed as myself and my partner witnessed the owners of the Rose and C
[...]
ns to less mobile residents.

 

The Rose and Crown is the hub of our local community and will be a great loss to many people if the
license is revoked.

Community spirit is of the utmost importance in these trying times and to lose such a valuable local
resource would be very damaging to this hillside and a measure of understanding is required.

Many people in this country are in danger of losing their livelihoods and in our opinion we should be
pulling together and supporting each other so that we can all find a way forward together.

 

 consistently strived to follow the regulations relating to Covid 19-  is not someone who
would risk  customers health and wellbeing, not to mention  License.

We have been present on an occasion when the police visited and can confirm that there was no
mention of any irregularities and a suggestion that the Police made to erect a barrier to the carpark
access was implemented immediately.

 

Please do contact us if you wish to have any further information or discussion regarding this matter.

We are confident that in the local area we are part of a majority who know that losing our local pub
would be extremely detrimental to the wellbeing and happiness of the residents in our community.

 

Yours Faithfully
 

Page 27



 

Page 28



From:
To: Licensing
Subject: The Rose and Crown Pub, Cop Hill, Slaithwaite, HD7 5XA
Date: 16 June 2020 20:38:34
Importance: High

Dear Sir/Madam
We are writing to express our disappointment that the licence for The Rose and Crown Pub has been suspended.
As residents residing closest to the public house we have not observed anything to give us any cause for
concern during the Covid 19 situation. Like many other small businesses, the licensee was providing a take
away service. We believe that the complainant is malicious rather than founded.
We value our local licenced premises which is an important asset to the local community, and we strongly feel
this suspension is jeopardising the future viability
[...]
n) during the Covid 19 pandemic. I was not allowed in the premises and I paid with my card.
Over the years I have been a regular Customer and have always found the  to be pleasant, polite and
very helpful in everything  does (especially doing a great deal of work for charity).

Sent from my iPad

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



From:
To: Licensing
Subject: Rose & crown Cope Hill Slaithwiate
Date: 24 June 2020 09:31:07

Dear Reader,

It has been brought to our attention that  who is  license to sell  alcohol at the Rose and Crown is
under review as alleged infringements  under the temporary Covid lockdown regulations have occurred. We
write in support of  whom we have know for several years.  is a responsible   who cares
deeply about  customers and  community. In making a judgment  on the allegation  we would be obliged if
you would take in to consideration the point raised below.

 During lockdown the service offered by the   to people like ourselves,  “shielded and 
shielding   action over the past three months  have been exemplary. My  has been able to phone
orders in for both delivery and collection. Social distancing measures are  always adhered to buy the  as

 provides this off sales service. As a “vulnerable person” I am unable to shop therefore the service  offers is
essential to my  and myself.

 During collections, the  takes great care to ensure  remained well away from My  by placing
our purchases in the car boot for us. Deliveries to our home are made in an equally safe way via our garage door
by our  wearing  a mask.  Bacs payment are made to cover the cost.  This is lockdown made bearable
by a local  prepared to go the extra mile for  customers.

People all over the world are experiencing unprecedented hardships as we all painfully feel our way around this
pandemic and struggle with the need to stay apart. Like many publicans  is doing  bit to keep this
community together  while working within the law.  should be commended for  act
[...]
icensing <Licensing@kirklees.gov.uk>
Subject: Rose and Crown
 
Dear Sir/Madam
I am writing in support of the Rose and Crown Cop Hill.
I understand that the licence is under review due  to alledged inappropriate activity during the
current circumstances.

 has provided a take away service( like many other local businesses in the village) selling
beer, wine,  tonics and even flour which other wise would have gone in the bin or down the
drain.  has provided an invaluable service to this part of the village to people who may other
wise have been unable to get supplies.  has tried to keep  business afloat.

 has done all of this with appropriate social distancing in place.
I have been to work every day through this pandemic as a key worker in school without any
special preferences in supermarkets etc.  The take away service at the Rose and Crown has
meant that i havent had to queue for hours in supermarket queues to buy a well deserved bottle
of wine.
It has also meant that I didnt have to be in close proximity to many others having been in school
all day risking spreading/ contracting the virus. 
In usual circumstances,  the Rose and Crown is at the heart of the Upper Holme/ Cop Hill
Community and without it many people will be isolated and lonely.
I urge you to disregard the small minded opinions of a very small minority ( some of whom may
have a personal grudge) and consider the impact on the wider community.
Thank you for your consideration.
Yours faithfully 

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



From:
To: Licensing
Subject: The Rose and Crown. Cop Hill, Slaithwaite, HD7 5XA. Without Prejudice.
Date: 23 June 2020 14:24:42

Sir / Madam.
I’m writing to you regarding the review of the premise licence, section 51, as per served to the
rose and crown cop hill slaithwaite HD7 5XA. The rose, as commonly known to the locals has
been an institute and pillar to our local community since having been acquired by its current

 . Not only has the  brought new job
[...]
ppropriate to ensure that the precise location of cameras is set out on plans to 
ensure that certain areas are properly covered and there is no subsequent dispute 
over the terms of the condition. 

2.4 The inclusion of radio links and ring-round phone systems should be considered 
an appropriate condition for public houses, bars and nightclubs operating in city and 
town centre leisure areas with a high density of licensed premises. These systems 
allow managers of licensed premises to communicate instantly with the police and 
facilitate a rapid response to any disorder which may be endangering the customers 
and staff on the premises. 

2.5 Conditions relating to the management competency of designated premises 
supervisors should not normally be attached to premises licences. It will normally be 
the responsibility of the premises licence holder as an employer, and not the 
licensing authority, to ensure that the managers appointed at the premises are 
competent and appropriately trained. The designated premises supervisor is the key 
person who will usually be responsible for the day to day management of the 
premises by the premises licence holder, including the prevention of disorder. A 
condition of this kind may only be justified as appropriate in rare circumstances 
where it can be demonstrated that, in the circumstances associated with particular 

Page 81



premises, poor management competency could give rise to issues of crime and 
disorder and public safety. 

2.6 The prevention of crime includes the prevention of immigration crime including 
the prevention of illegal working in licensed premises. Licensing authorities should 
work with Home Office Immigration Enforcement, as well as the police, in respect of 
these matters. Licence conditions that are considered appropriate for the prevention 
of illegal working in licensed premises might include requiring a premises licence 
holder to undertake right to work checks on all staff employed at the lice
[...]
currently the only 
body which has been so designated) or by the licensing authority itself. Further 
details are given in Chapter 10.  

2.31 Theatres may present a range of diverse activities and entertainment including, 
for example, variety shows incorporating adult entertainment. It is appropriate in 
these cases for a licensing authority to consider restricting the admission of children 
in such circumstances. Entertainments may also be presented at theatres 
specifically for children. It will be appropriate to consider whether a condition should 
be attached to a premises licence or club premises certificate which requires the 
presence of a sufficient number of adult staff on the premises to ensure the 
wellbeing of the children during any emergency. 

2.32 Licensing authorities are expected to maintain close contact with the police, 
young offenders’ teams and trading standards officers (who can carry out test 
purchases under section 154 of the 2003 Act) about the extent of unlawful sales and 
consumption of alcohol by minors and to be involved in the development of any 
strategies to control or prevent these unlawful activities and to pursue prosecutions. 
Licensing authorities, alongside the police, are prosecuting authorities for the 
purposes of these offences, except for the offences under section 147A (persistently 
selling alcohol to children). Where, as a matter of policy, warnings are given to 
retailers prior to any decision to prosecute in respect of an offence, it is important 
that each of the enforcement arms should be aware of the warnings each of them 
has given. 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Interests
	5 Application for Review Hearing under S51 Licensing Act 2003: Rose and Crown, Cop Hill, Slaithwaite, Huddersfield HD7 5XA
	Appendix A - Application for the Review of a Premises Licence_Redacted
	Appendix B - Witness Statment MS
	Appendix C - Objection Letter
	Appendix C - Support Letter - 1
	Appendix C - Su

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Jenny Bryce-Chan  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

Tuesday 21st July 2020 
 
 
Present: Councillor Amanda Pinnock (Chair) 
 Councillor David Hall 

Councillor Terry Lyons 
 
 

In attendance: David Stickley, Senior Legal Advisor 
Laura Dobson, Senior Licensing Officer 

  
  

1 Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

2 Admission of the Public 
All agenda items were considered in public session. 
 

3 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

4 Questions by members of the Public (Written Questions) 
No questions were received. 
 

5 Application for Review Hearing under S51 Licensing Act 2003: Rose and 
Crown, Cop Hill, Slaithwaite, Huddersfield HD7 5XA 
The Panel considered a report which outlined an application from West Yorkshire 
Police for a review hearing under S51 of the Licensing Act 2003, Rose & Crown, 
Cop Hill, Slaithwaite, HD7 5AX. 
 
The Licensing Officer outlined the application advising the Panel that on the 3rd 
June 2020, the Licensing Department received an application for the review of the 
premises licence at Rose and Crown, Cop Hill, Slaithwaite, Huddersfield HD7 5XA 
under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was made on behalf of 
West Yorkshire Police, who considered that the licensing objectives in respect of 
prevention of crime and disorder, prevention of public nuisance, protection of 
children from harm and public safety had not been met. 
 
The Panel also received a statement which gave an account of a joint visit 
undertaken by the Licensing Department and West Yorkshire Police Licensing 
Officers on the 2 June 2020.  The visit to the establishment was prompted by 
complaints from members of the public that the premises appeared to be trading 
during the Covid-19 lockdown.    
 



Licensing Panel -  21 July 2020 
 

2 
 

West Yorkshire Police Solicitor outlined the reason for the review application 
confirming that following various complaints that the pub was still trading during the 
Covid-19 lockdown, a joint licensing visit was undertaken on the 2 June 2020.  At 
the time of the visit, two of the external benches were occupied by people 
consuming alcohol.  The alcohol had been sold from the internal bar area and was 
being consumed at the bench directly in front of the pub.  The customers were 
drinking in full view of the licensee who made no effort to ask the customers to 
cease.   
 
A representative of the licensee and the licensee made representations informing 
the Panel that the licensee had held the premises license for the past 13 years and 
is now seen an important part of the local community.  There had been no recorded 
issues or concerns with the running of the establishment up until the lockdown 
commenced. 
 
The Panel was informed that over 20 letters of support had been received and 
several supporters made representations at the hearing on behalf of the licensee.  
The supporters explained that the Rose and Crown is a well-run establishment that 
provides employment to approximately 20 people and is an important part of the 
local community. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Following careful consideration of all the representations, the Panel made the 
following decision: 
 
That the premises licence be suspended for a period of 28 days 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel decided that there had been a failure on the part 
of the licensee to follow the legislation and guidance issued by the government in 
respect of Covid-19 and felt a clear message should be given that failure to abide by 
the law is not without consequence.   
 
 


